ORDINANCE NO. 422

AN ORDINANCE AWARDING AN EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE CONTRACT WITHIN THE TOWN OF LAKESIDE, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS TO WASTE CONNECTIONS INC., A TEXAS CORPORATION, FOR THE COLLECTION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Lakeside has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Lakeside and would promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the inhabitants of said town to contract with Waste Connections Inc., a TX Corporation to provide for the collection, removal, and disposal of solid waste in the Town of Lakeside; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Lakeside has determined that such contract is necessary to preserve or protect the public health of the citizens of Lakeside, Tarrant County, Texas.

NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKESIDE, TEXAS:

- I. The Exclusive Franchise and Contract for Collection, Removal and Disposal of Municipal Solid Waste and Recyclable Materials attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as attached and awarded to Waste Connections of Texas.
- II. The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute the solid waste collection agreement attached hereto.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 14th of July, 2022

Patrick Jacob Mayor

ATTES

Norman Craven Town Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth East Town Attorney